



## Legislation Details (With Text)

|                        |                     |                      |   |                               |  |
|------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
| <b>File #:</b>         | CE302407-042221     | <b>Version:</b>      | 1 | <b>Name:</b>                  |  |
| <b>Type:</b>           | Agenda Item         | <b>Status:</b>       |   | <b>Noted and Filed</b>        |  |
| <b>File created:</b>   | 6/7/2021            | <b>In control:</b>   |   | <b>Code Enforcement Board</b> |  |
| <b>On agenda:</b>      | 7/21/2021           | <b>Final action:</b> |   | <b>7/21/2021</b>              |  |
| <b>Enactment date:</b> |                     | <b>Enactment #:</b>  |   | <b>2021-88</b>                |  |
| <b>Title:</b>          | 1013 Castile Avenue |                      |   |                               |  |

### Violation Description -

- Sections 34-202 and 203 of the City Code, to wit: failure to register and maintain a vacant abandoned property.
- Section 105-26 of the City Code and Section 105.1 of the Florida Building Code and Sections 3-207 and 3-208 and of the City Zoning Code, to wit: work without a permit on the single-family home and accessory structure on the Property (collectively referred to as "Structures") that (a) exceeds the scope of existing development approvals, including, but not limited to, building permit BL 16-12-7121 and all subpermits required to complete the Structures ("Permits") by (i) altering rafter tails and size of window openings of single-family home, and (ii) removing balcony of and altering stucco on accessory structure; and (b) by allowing the Permits to expire as of 4-21-21.
- Sections 250, 253, and 254 of Chapter 105, the City Minimum Housing Code, to wit: by maintaining the Structures without screens, windows, and doors, so that the Structures are not weather and watertight and are not effectively protected against the entrance of insects.
- Sections 226 and 255 of Chapter 105, the City Minimum Housing Code, to wit: by maintaining the Structures without windows and doors and in a state of partial construction, such that the exterior of the Structures are not maintained with reasonable attractiveness so as not to cause a substantial depreciation in property values in the immediate neighborhood.
- Section 278 of Chapter 105, the City Minimum Housing Code, to wit: by not maintaining the floors, walls, ceilings, and roofs of the Structures in a clean and sanitary condition.
- Sections 3-207 (D) of the City Zoning Code; to wit: failure to fully complete the Structures in substantial compliance with plans and specifications upon which a building permit was within one (1) year after the commencement of erection of any building, addition, or renovation; including, but not limited to, by failing to make active progress on the Permits, which were issued on 3-7-17, had their last approved inspection (for roof sheathing) on 9-4-18, and which expired on 4-21-21.
- Section 3-1108 of the City Zoning Code, to wit: demolition by neglect of an historic structure; including, but not limited to, by allowing: (a) deteriorated or ineffective waterproofing of exterior walls, roofs, foundations or floors, including broken or missing windows or doors; (b) defective or insufficient weather protection which jeopardizes the integrity of exterior or interior walls, roofs or foundations, including lack of paint or weathering due to lack of paint or other protective covering; (c) structures which are not properly secured and are accessible to the general public; (d) faults or defects in the property that renders the Structures not properly watertight.

Remedy - 1. Register and maintain the Property and apply to re-open and pass final inspection on all Permits to complete the Structures.

2. As to paragraphs 2 through 7 above, re-open as needed and pass final inspection on all Permits to complete the Structures.

1013 Castile Avenue Corp. c/o Iris I. Romero

Oasis in the Gables, LLC  
c/o SPC Management Service Inc.  
Registered Agent

Code Enforcement Field Supervisor Sheppard

**Sponsors:****Indexes:****Code sections:**

**Attachments:** 1. Pictures 4 27 21, 2. Amended NOV (1), 3. Amended NOV (2), 4. Amended NOV posting, 5. Amended NOV USPS (1), 6. Amended NOV USPS (2), 7. Microsoft Outlook - Memo Style, 8. NOV (1), 9. NOV (2), 10. NOV affidavit, 11. NOV Posting (1), 12. NOV Posting (2), 13. NOV Posting (3), 14. NOV Posting (4), 15. NOV Posting (5), 16. NOV Posting (6), 17. Summons Affidavit 6 17 21, 18. Summons USPS 6 17 21, 19. Summons 6-17-21, 20. Summons posting (2), 21. Summons posting 6 17 21, 22. Summons 7 21 21 (1), 23. summons\_7 21 21 (2), 24. Summons 7 21 21 (3), 25. Summons Posting 7 21 21, 26. Summons USPS 7 21 21, 27. Summons USPS 7 21 21 (2), 28. 1013 Castile summons affidavit, 29. Email from Alex Palenzuela 7 19 21

| Date      | Ver. | Action By              | Action                     | Result |
|-----------|------|------------------------|----------------------------|--------|
| 7/21/2021 | 1    | Code Enforcement Board | found Guilty               | Pass   |
| 6/17/2021 | 1    | Code Enforcement Board | Continued prior to hearing |        |

1013 Castile Avenue

**Violation Description -**

- Sections 34-202 and 203 of the City Code, to wit: failure to register and maintain a vacant abandoned property.
- Section 105-26 of the City Code and Section 105.1 of the Florida Building Code and Sections 3-207 and 3-208 and of the City Zoning Code, to wit: work without a permit on the single-family home and accessory structure on the Property (collectively referred to as "Structures") that (a) exceeds the scope of existing development approvals, including, but not limited to, building permit BL 16-12-7121 and all subpermits required to complete the Structures ("Permits") by (i) altering rafter tails and size of window openings of single-family home, and (ii) removing balcony of and altering stucco on accessory structure; and (b) by allowing the Permits to expire as of 4-21-21.
- Sections 250, 253, and 254 of Chapter 105, the City Minimum Housing Code, to wit: by maintaining the Structures without screens, windows, and doors, so that the Structures are not weather and watertight and are not effectively protected against the entrance of insects.
- Sections 226 and 255 of Chapter 105, the City Minimum Housing Code, to wit: by maintaining the Structures without windows and doors and in a state of partial construction, such that the exterior of the Structures are not maintained with reasonable attractiveness so as not to cause a substantial depreciation in property values in the immediate neighborhood.
- Section 278 of Chapter 105, the City Minimum Housing Code, to wit: by not maintaining the floors, walls, ceilings, and roofs of the Structures in a clean and sanitary condition.
- Sections 3-207 (D) of the City Zoning Code; to wit: failure to fully complete the Structures in substantial compliance with plans and specifications upon which a building permit was within one (1) year after the commencement of erection of any building, addition, or renovation; including, but not limited to, by failing to make active progress on the Permits, which were issued on 3-7-17, had their last approved inspection (for roof sheathing) on 9-4-18, and which expired on 4-21-21.
- Section 3-1108 of the City Zoning Code, to wit: demolition by neglect of an historic structure; including, but not limited to, by allowing: (a) deteriorated or ineffective waterproofing of exterior walls, roofs, foundations or floors, including broken or missing windows or doors; (b) defective or insufficient weather protection which jeopardizes the integrity of exterior or interior walls, roofs or foundations, including lack of paint or weathering due to lack of paint or other protective covering; (c) structures which are not properly secured and are accessible to the general public; (d) faults or defects in the property that renders the Structures not properly watertight.

Remedy - 1. Register and maintain the Property and apply to re-open and pass final inspection on all Permits to complete the Structures.

2. As to paragraphs 2 through 7 above, re-open as needed and pass final inspection on all Permits to complete the Structures.

1013 Castile Avenue Corp. c/o Iris I. Romero

Oasis in the Gables, LLC  
c/o SPC Management Service Inc.  
Registered Agent

Code Enforcement Field Supervisor Sheppard